

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 10, 2014, 4:39 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89377-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KATHRYN SCRIVENER,

Appellant,

v.

CLARK COLLEGE,

Respondent.

PETITIONER
Supplemental Brief of ~~Appellant~~ - Kathryn Scrivener

Sue-Del McCulloch
WSBA #32667
111 SW Columbia Street
Suite 1010
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 221-9706

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The lower courts erred by failing to apply the substantial factor test at summary judgment. 3

 B. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that Appellant did not meet her burden of proof. 6

 1. The lower courts erred by labeling probative evidence as a “stray remark,” ignoring it, and usurping the role of the jury. 7

 2. Respondent’s shifting justifications and other evidence raise an inference of pretext which cannot be resolved at summary judgment. 11

 3. The lower courts erred by forcing analysis under the *McDonnell Douglas* burden-shifting standard. 14

 a. Distinctions between direct and indirect evidence do not alter a plaintiff’s ultimate burden of proof. 14

 b. Even applying the artificial direct-indirect distinction, Appellant need not satisfy *McDonnell Douglas* because she produced direct evidence. 17

 c. Even under *McDonnell Douglas*, Appellant met her burden of proof at summary judgment. 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Housing. Authority of City of Seattle,</i> 118 Wash.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1966)	10
<i>Beshears v. Asbill,</i> 930 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Burchfiel v. Boeing Corp.,</i> 149 Wn. App. 468, 205 P.3d 145, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1038 (2009)	3
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	6
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.,</i> 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>), aff'd, 539 U.S. 90, 123 S.Ct. 2148, 156 L.Ed.2d 84 (2003)..	15, 16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pape Lift, Inc.,</i> 115 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 1997)..	8
<i>Fleming v. Smith,</i> 64 Wn.2d 181, 390 P.2d 990 (1964)..	10
<i>Hill v. BCTI-Fund-I,</i> 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)	6,15,16,17,18
<i>Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union,</i> 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26 (1993)	15, 16,17,18,19
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry,</i> 127 Wash.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995)	5, 6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973)	5, 6,14,15,16,17,18,19,20

<i>Parsons v. St. Joseph's Hosp. and Health Care Center,</i> 70 Wn.App. 804, 856 P.2d 702 (1993)	14, 15, 16
<i>Reid v. Google,</i> 50 Cal.4th 512, 235 P.3d 988 (2010)	9
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.,</i> 114 Wash.App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002)	12
<i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.,</i> 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865, rev. den'd, 174 Wn.2d 1016 (2012)	3,5, 6, 19
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College,</i> 176 Wn.App. 405, 309 P.3d 613 (2013)	5
<i>Sellsted v. Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank,</i> 69 Wn.App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993)	12
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 139 Wn.App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007)	4
<i>Shelley v. Geren,</i> 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,</i> 552 U.S. 379, 128 S.Ct. 1140 (2008)	8
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</i> 958 F. 2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Washington v. Garrett,</i> 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.,</i> 118 Wash.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991))	3, 4

Statutes

RCW 49.60 (WLAD)	2, 4
RCW. 49.60.010	5,17
RCW 49.60.020	4,5,17

Other Authorities – Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPI Civil 1.03	16
WPI Civil 15.02	3
WPI 330.01.01	3
